its investment in the Company
 ■  Provide Step One with capital to further develop their position

in key existing markets and grow customer base, most notably
investing in establishing a presence in the US

 ■  Provide the Company with potential benefits from being a publicly
listed company

 ■  Provide a liquid market for Shares and an opportunity for others
to invest.

Section 7.1.2,
7.1.3

1.2 Key financial metrics

TOPIC SUMMARY
FURTHER
INFORMATION

What is the Company’s
statutory and pro forma
historical and forecast
financial performance?

Pro Forma Historical, Pro Forma Forecast and Statutory Forecast
Results for FY2019, FY2020, FY2021 and FY2022

HISTORICAL PERIOD FORECAST PERIOD

$’000

FY2019
PRO

FORMA

FY2020
PRO

FORMA

FY2021
PRO

FORMA

FY2022
PRO

FORMA
FY2022

STATUTORY

Revenue 7,718 22,247 61,717 73,972 73,972

Gross
margin 6,076 18,151 50,984 61,827 61,827

EBITDA (851) 3,111 10,863 15,053 4,649

EBIT (852) 3,110 10,859 15,017 4,612

NPAT (541) 2,291 7,733 10,506 1,999

Section 4

16

1.  Investment
overview

STEP ONE

TOPIC SUMMARY
FURTHER
INFORMATION

$’000

AUDITED
30 JUNE

2021

IMPACT
OF THE
OFFER

PRO FORMA
AS AT

30 JUNE
2021

Total assets 26,802 29,341 56,143

Total liabilities 21,811 (8,096) 12,905

Net assets 4,991 38,247 43,238

Total equity 4,991 38,247 43,238

HISTORICAL PERIOD
FORECAST

PERIOD

$’000

FY2019
PRO

FORMA

FY2020
PRO

FORMA

FY2021
PRO

FORMA

FY2022
PRO

FORMA

Net operating
cash flows 506 4,476 6,749 1,232

Net investing
cash flows (2) (13) (46) (22)

Net financing
cash flows 4 (1,487) (3,207) 31,346

Net cash flows 507 2,976 3,497 32,556

The information presented above contains Non-International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) financial measures, is
intended as a summary only and should be read in conjunction with
the more detailed discussion on the Financial Information disclosed
in Section 4 as well as the risk factors set out in Section 5.

[…]

number of key variables. The changes in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to
be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast
Financial Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in
isolation from changes in other assumptions and assumes a full year impact. In practice, changes in assumptions
may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that Step One’s management would respond to any changes
to seek to minimise the net effect on Step One’s revenue, EBITDA, NPAT and cash flow.

For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions is based on the FY2022 pro
forma forecast EBITDA of $15.1 million and pro forma sales revenue of $74.0 million.

79PROSPECTUS

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis ($’000s) for FY2022

Refer to Section 4.5 for the basis of which the operating metric are calculated.

PRO FORMA IMPACT ADJUSTED PRO FORMA IMPACT ADJUSTED

ASSUMPTION EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA
SALES

REVENUE.
SALES

REVENUE.
SALES

REVENUE.

+5.0% Marketing spend 15,053 87 15,140 73,972 2,006 75,978

-5.0% Marketing spend 15,053 (87) 14,966 73,972 (2,007) 71,965

+5.0% New customer orders 15,053 1,395 16,448 73,972 2,007 75,979

-5.0% New customer orders 15,053 (1,395) 13,658 73,972 (2,007) 71,965

+5.0% Average order value 15,053 3,190 18,243 73,972 3,263 77,235

-5.0% Average order value 15,053 (3,190) 11,863 73,972 (3,263) 70,709

+1.0% Cost of sales 15,053 (107) 14,946 73,972 - 73,972

-1.0% Cost of sales 15,053 107 15,160 73,972 - 73,972

+1.0% Operating expenses 15,053 (131) 14,922 73,972 - 73,972

-1.0% Operating expenses 15,053 131 15,184 73,972 - 73,972

80

4.  Financial
information

STEP ONE

4.14 Pro Forma Historical and Pro Forma and Statutory Forecast Cash Flows
Set out in the table below is a summary of Step One’s pro forma historical and forecast cash flows for FY2019,
FY2020, FY2021 and FY2022.

Table 6: Pro Forma historical and forecast cash flows

HISTORICAL PERIOD FORECAST PERIOD

$’000
FY2019

PRO FORMA
FY2020

PRO FORMA
FY2021

PRO FORMA
FY2022

PRO FORMA
FY2022

STATUTORY

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

EBITDA (851) 3,111 10,863 15,053 4,649

Add back noncash share based payment 360 360 360 360 6,130

FX translation – – 57 – –

[…]

Investing cash flows have historically been minimal due to the capital light business model and are forecast at
similar levels in FY2022.

82

4.  Financial
information

STEP ONE

4.14.3 Financing cash flows
Financing activities relate the drawings and dividend flows to the Shareholder and the subsequent receipt of the
IPO proceeds (net of costs) forecast in FY2022.

4.15 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The table below has been extracted from the audited consolidated historical statement of financial position of
Step One Clothing Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2021 and adjusted to reflect the pro forma adjustments that have been
made to the consolidated historical statement of financial position (further described in Section (4.15.1) and the
pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021).

The pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes and is
not represented as being necessarily indicative of Step One’s view on its future financial position.

Table 8: Statutory and Pro Forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021

$’000 NOTES

AUDITED
AS AT 30

JUNE 2021
IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

PRO FORMA
AS AT 30

JUNE 2021

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 10,845 30,835 41,680

Inventory 2 9,730 – 9,730

Derivative financial instruments 3 134 – 134

Related party receivable 4 3,408 (3,408) –

Other assets 5 1,303 328 1,631

Total current assets 25,421 27,755 53,176

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 2 – 2

Intangibles 6 56 – 56

Deferred tax asset 7 1,323 1,586 2,909

Total non-current assets 1,381 1,586 2,967

TOTAL ASSETS 26,802 29,341 56,143

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8 7,276 (500) 6,776

Contract liabilities 9 2,620 – 2,620

Provision for Income Tax 3,677 (406) 3,272

Employee provisions 34 – 34

Financial liability 10 8,000 (8,000) –

Total current liabilities 21,608 (8,906) 12,702

83PROSPECTUS

$’000 NOTES

AUDITED
AS AT 30

JUNE 2021
IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

PRO FORMA
AS AT 30

JUNE 2021

Non-current liabilities

Employee provisions 2 – 2

Deferred tax liability 201 – 201

Total non-current liabilities 203 – 203

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,811 (8,906) 12,905

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 4,991 38,247 43,238

EQUITY

Issued capital 1 52,042 52,043

Reserves 173 - 173

Retained earnings 4,817 (13,795) (8,978)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,991 38,247 43,238

Notes: Description of key Statement of Financial Position items
1. Cash and cash equivalents: represent the balances held in various bank accounts, as well as merchant clearing accounts
2. Inventories: relates to stock in transit between dispatch from the supplier and receipt by Step One and stock on hand
3. Derivative financial instruments: relates to forward foreign exchange contracts which is used to hedge against forex

fluctuations with Chinese suppliers, the purchases from whom take place in CNY
4. Related party receivable: represents shareholder loan to Greg Taylor that has been cleared through payment of a pre IPO

[…]

$1.53; and

(6) Cash costs outstanding associated with the Offer totalling $7.0 million with $2.0 million being capitalised and
$4.7 million being expensed. The GST claimable as a result of the RITC provisions within the GST legislation
totals $0.3 million. A Deferred tax asset has been recognised for the future deductibility of the offer costs.

4.15.2 Pro forma cash and cash equivalents
Step One expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives
following the Offer.

Table 9: Pro Forma cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2021

$’000
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENT

CASH AND
CASH

EQUIVALENTS

Audited as at 30 June 2021 10,845

Pro forma transactions:

Shareholder drawings 2 (1,392)

Settlement of legal dispute 3 (500)

Payment of contractual liability (306)

Pre Offer pro forma cash balance 8,647

Offer 5 40,000

Offer costs 6 (6,967)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 41,680

85PROSPECTUS

4.15.3 Pro forma capital structure summary

Table 10: Pro Forma capital structure as at 30 June 2021

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

NO. OF
SHARES

ISSUED
CAPITAL

$’000 RESERVES

RETAINED
EARNINGS

$’000

NET
ASSETS

$’000

As at 30 June 2021

Audited 1,000 1 173  4,817 4,991

Subsequent transactions:

Share split 1 149,999,000 – – – –

Subtotal (post share split) 150,000,000 1 173 4,817 4,991

Issue of shares to Michael
Reddie and payment of
contractual liability 3 9,000,000 13,770 - (6,076) 7,694

Issue of shares to Directors 196,500 248 - (248) -

Pre Offer capital structure 159,196,500 14,019 173 (1,507) 12,685

Dividend payment 2 - - - (4,800) (4,800)

Pro forma transactions:

Public offer 4 26,143,791 40,000 - - 40,000

Offer costs 5 - (1,976) - (2,671) (4,647)

Total 185,340,291 52,043 173 (8,978) 43,238

Refer to Notes in Section 4.15.1.

4.16 Borrowings
Step One does not have any borrowings or external financing facilities.

4.17 Dividend policy
The dividend policy of the Company is to reinvest all cash flows into the business to maximise its growth.
Accordingly, no dividends are expected to be paid in the near term following the Company’s listing on the ASX.

86 STEP ONE

SECTION 05
RISK
FACTORS

86 STEP ONE

Limited Edition: Red Backs, September 2021

87PROSPECTUS

5.1 Introduction
There are a number of risks both specific to Step One and of a general nature, which may either individually or